Meeting:
Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:
Email:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday, 6 December 2016 at 3.00 pm
Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield
Ms. R. Palmer (Tel: 0116 305 6098)
rosemary.palmer@leics.gov.uk
Membership
Mr. E. F. White CC (Chairman)
John Adler
Karen English
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Satheesh Kumar
Dr Mayur Lakhani
Chief Supt Andy Lee
Paul Meredith
Rick Moore
Supt Mark Newcombe

Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Cllr. P. Ranson
Toby Sanders
Mike Sandys
John Sinnott
Trish Thompson
Jane Toman
Jon Wilson

AGENDA
Item

Report by

1.

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November
2016 and Action Log.

2.

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

3.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

4.

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

(Pages 3 - 12)

Better Care
Together

(Pages 13 - 88)

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall
Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk
www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy

www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy

www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy

5.

Sustainability and Transformation Plan: Role of
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

6.

Date of next meeting.

Better Care
Together

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Thursday 5
January 2017 at 2.00pm.
7.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

(Pages 89 - 96)

3

Agenda Item 1

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Thursday, 17 November 2016.
PRESENT
Leicestershire County Council
Mr. E. F. White CC (In the Chair)
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Mr. I. D. Ould CC

Paul Meredith
Mike Sandys
John Sinnott
Jon Wilson

Clinical Commissioning Groups
Karen English
Dr Andy Ker
Prof Mayur Lakhani
Toby Sanders
Healthwatch Leicestershire
Rick Moore
Leicestershire District Councils
Cllr Pam Posnett
Cllr Pauline Ranson
Jane Toman
In attendance
Wendy Hoult, NHS England
Chief Inspector Lou Cordiner, Leicestershire Police
Dr Avinash Hiremath, Leicestershire Partnership Trust
320. Minutes and Action Log.
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the
Board at its previous meetings.
321. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

4
322. Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
Rick Moore declared a personal interest which could lead to bias in the report on
Healthwatch Leicestershire Review and Recommissioning (minute 324 refers) as he was
the Chair of Healthwatch Leicestershire and undertook to leave the room during
discussion of that item.
323. Position Statement by the Chairman.
The Chairman gave a position statement on the following matters:





Reducing Loneliness in Leicestershire – local campaign;
Reducing Winter Falls;
Carers encouraged to have flu jab;
Home Care in Leicestershire: Introduction of Help to Live at Home;
Publications, News Digests and Resources.

A copy of the position statement is filed with these minutes.
324. Healthwatch Leicestershire Review and Recommissioning.
The Board considered a report and presentation from Leicestershire County Council
which presented the conclusions and proposals arising from the review of Healthwatch
Leicestershire. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ and the slides forming the
presentation is filed with these minutes.
[Having previously declared a personal interest which could lead to bias in this matter,
Rick Moore left the room during the consideration of this report.]
The Chairman welcomed Liz Mair, Adam Billson and Colette Procter from Mair Health Ltd
and Associates, the firm which had undertaken the review, to the meeting for this item.
Members of the Board joined the Chairman in acknowledging the good work of
Healthwatch Leicestershire; in particular the insight reports it produced which were of a
very high standard.
With regard to the recommendation for collaboration and partnership working with
neighbouring Healthwatch organisations, it was noted that a number of partners
supported this proposal; however facilitation may be required in order to deliver it
effectively.
The reviewers were of the view that the Healthwatch Leicestershire Board should in
future have full accountability for its strategic direction and financial position.
RESOLVED:
That the conclusions and proposals arising from the review of Healthwatch Leicestershire
be noted.

5
325. Children and Families Partnership.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Children and Families Services which
presented the draft terms of reference for a Children and Families Partnership to replace
the Supporting Leicestershire Families Executive as a subgroup of the Health and
Wellbeing Board. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these
minutes.
It was confirmed that the Children and Young People’s Plan would be written during the
early part of 2017, with the aim of it being completed by April 2017.
RESOLVED:
That the terms of reference for the Children and Families Partnership be approved.
326. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided a summary
of responses received from the consultation on the Leicestershire Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy 2017 – 2022, advised of changes made to the Strategy in response to
the consultation and sought approval for the final Strategy and its delivery arrangements.
A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2022 be approved;
(b) That the key messages form the consultation feedback be noted;
(c) That a delivery plan and performance framework be developed to monitor
progress against the Strategy and reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board in
due course.
327. Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Role of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
The Board considered a presentation from the Senior Responsible Officer for the
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
which provided an update on the development of the STP and set out next steps. A copy
of the slides forming the presentation is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:(i)

It was confirmed that the plan would be published during the following week. It
would be a draft plan and would be further developed during a period of
engagement with stakeholders and the public. Some elements of the Plan would
require formal public engagement.

(ii)

The Board recognised the importance of seeing the STP as a whole package
which would improve services for the local population. The Plan had a robust
clinical case for change, based on the risk of patients deconditioning if they were
inactive for a long period of time. To that end, the Plan aimed to improve out of
hospital services and make sure that, where appropriate, they provided a safe and
effective alternative to hospital treatment.

6

(iii)

The proposed number of bed reductions from acute and community hospitals
would be published as part of the STP, along with an outline of the work needed to
ensure that the reduction in beds could be made safely. The total planned
reduction of acute beds across LLR set out in the STP had been revised down
from the original figures in the Better Care Together Plan to reflect the fact that
some community services developments, although well received by service users,
were yet to have an impact on the overall level of demand on acute services.

(iv)

Patient choice for elective procedures would not be affected by the STP. Patients
would also remain able to choose where they had outpatient and diagnostic
appointments, although in order to ease pressure on the system more choice of
locations for outpatient and diagnostic work were envisaged across
Leicestershire’s communities in the future.

(v)

In response to concern being expressed that GPs did not have sufficient capacity
to deliver the STP, the Board was assured that reference to “primary care”
encompassed a much wider range of services, including health centres, integrated
community teams and community specialist nurses. It was suggested that this
was clarified before the Plan was published.

(vi)

The section of the STP on prevention had been produced with input from the local
authorities and had been supported by public health expertise. This included
building on work that already in place, through the Joint Strategic Needs
Assessments, the District Councils and Unified Prevention Board, as well as areas
for improvement.

(vii) The new LLR System Leadership Team, which would oversee delivery of the STP,
had held its first meeting that morning. It was considering governance and
accountability arrangements, including the role of Health and Wellbeing Boards
and Health Scrutiny Committees. A report on this matter would be submitted to
the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the update on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan be noted;
(b) That a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board take place on Tuesday 6
December at 3pm to discuss the STP including governance arrangements and the
role of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
328. Lightbulb Business Case.
The Board considered a report of the Director of Health and Care Integration which
presented the Lightbulb Programme Business Case for transforming practical housing in
Leicestershire, sought support from the Board for the proposed new, integrated model of
housing support that would support wider health and wellbeing outcomes and outlined
the process and
[...]
g
Board;
(d) That the Director of Public Health be asked to ascertain whether the health profiles
included prisoners and to clarify the underlying prevalence for drug use in
Leicestershire.
331. Urgent Care: Development of Integrated Urgent Care and Winter Planning.
The Board considered a report of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs which
set out the winter planning process for winter 2016/17 and provided an update on
progress within the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Urgent Care Vanguard,
particularly with regard to the urgent care services being procured for 2017/18. A copy of
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.

8
Work was currently being undertaken to understand why LLR had the highest number of
urgent and life threatening ‘red’ responses in the East Midlands. It was hoped that this
work would identify additional actions that could be taken to reduce ambulance waiting
times.
Paramedics had been issued with smartphones with a directory of services which would
help them to identify options other than the Emergency Department for patients who
needed urgent treatment. A Geriatrician was also working with EMAS to provide
knowledge regarding the options for treating older people.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the winter planning process for winter 2016/17 be noted;
(b) That progress within the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Urgent Care
Vanguard including the urgent care services being procured for 2017/18 be noted.
332. CAMHS Update.
The Board considered a report of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs which
provided an update on the progress and current position of the Mental Health and
Wellbeing Transformation Plan delivered through Future in Mind – Children and Young
People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Transformation Programme. A copy of the report
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes.
The Board was pleased to note that the pace of delivery of the Future in Mind Plan had
accelerated and that the Plan was being refreshed. However, concern was expressed
that no money had been spent during the first twelve months of the Plan and that during
the last six months there had been further slippage in funding. The Board was assured
that £1.8 million funding for CAMHS was ring fenced for frontline services through a local
agreement with NHS England. There would be no barrier or delay to the release of these
funds at the appropriate time.
Examples of where front line services had received funding and made service
improvements during the past year included a reduction in the number of out of county
placements and the development of a single gateway to community mental health and
wellbeing services. Improvements in early help had also led to a decrease in the number
of children and young people reaching crisis although it was acknowledged that there
was more to do in this area.
Concern was also expressed that Looked After Children were not referenced in the
current plan. These children often had significant needs and statistically found it difficult
to access services. It was hoped that this would be addressed through the refresh of the
Plan.
It was suggested that some money was available nationally for CCGs to access for
support to unaccompanied asylum seekers being resettled in the local area. CCG
officers undertook to follow this up.
The new Children and Families Partnership would be able to track progress with the
refresh and delivery of the Plan. It would be important to ensure that progress was made
to not only meet increasing levels of need but also to decrease need.

9
RESOLVED:
That the progress and current position of the Mental Health and Wellbeing
Transformational Plan delivered through the Future in Mind – Children and Young
People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Transformation Programme be noted.
333. Healthwatch Summer Tour Feedback.
The Board considered a report and presentation from Healthwatch Leicestershire which
presented the findings of Healthwatch Leicestershire’s Summer Tour Campaign that saw
Healthwatch Leicestershire listen to members of the public at various locations across the
county.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the findings of the Healthwatch Summer Tour 2016 be noted;
(b) That Public Health and Healthwatch discuss whether specific cohorts of patients
be targeted for further analysis of their views.
334. Date of next meeting.
It was noted that future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board would take place on
the following dates:6th December 2016 at 3.00pm;
5th January 2017 at 2.00pm.

2.00 - 3.55 pm
17 November 2016

CHAIRMAN

This page is intentionally left blank

Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

Date

254(e)

07/01/16 Receive progress reports on the CAMHS
Transformation Plan, including performance
information with regard to the outcomes
framework on a regular basis.
10/03/16 Submit a report to the Health and Wellbeing
Board in July setting out a timed and quantified
plan for addressing issues related to Parity of
Esteem
05/05/16 Consider the following items relating to health
and social integration at future meetings of the
Board:- • Lightbulb Business Case; Health and
Wellbeing Outcomes for Social Prescribing;
Summary Care Record Solution for Care
Planning; Joint Commissioning Work Plan.

266(c)

286(b)

Action

Responsible
Officer
Paul Meredith

Comments

Status

Next progress report is scheduled for meeting on 1
June 2017.

GREEN

Jim Bosworth/
Mike McHugh

Progress report circulated to the Board for information GREEN
in September 2016. Report scheduled for January
2017

Rosemary Palmer The Board has already considered reports on the
emerging approach to Social Prescribing, Joint
Commissioning and the Lightbulb Business Case.
The Summary Care Record will be considered by the
Board in January.

GREEN

11

No.

326c)

17/11/16 Develop a delivery plan and performance
framework for the Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy to monitor progress against the
Strategy and reported to the Health and
Wellbeing Board in due course.

Mike Sandys

327(b)

17/11/16 Hold a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board on Tuesday 6 December at 3pm to
discuss the STP including governance
arrangements and the role of the Health and
Wellbeing Board.
17/11/16 That regular , targeted updates from the LLEP,
Housing Services Partnership and Safer
Communities Partnership Board be submitted to
the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure that
they are aligned with the work of the Board.

Rosemary Palmer/ Meeting set up and reports submitted for
Toby Sanders
consideration.

GREEN

Mike Sandys

GREEN

330(b)

The delivery plan and performance framework for the GREEN
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be reported to
the Board in March 2017.

This will be addressed through the performance
framework, with targeted reports being submitted to
the Board when appropriate.

1

Health and Wellbeing Board Action Log

No.

Date

330c)

17/11/16 Submit a report outlining progress with the
development and delivery of the Suicide
Prevention Strategy to a future meeting of the
Health and Wellbeing Board.
17/11/16 The Director of Public Health to ascertain
whether the health profiles included prisoners
and to clarify the underlying prevalence for drug
use in Leicestershire.

330(d)

333(b)

Action

Comments

Status

Report scheduled for March 2017.

GREEN

Mike Sandys

Population estimates include all prisoners imprisoned AMBER
in England and Wales with a sentence of 6 months or
more. Prisoners are treated as a special population in
the population estimates as it is assumed that
movements of people into and out of prisons are not
picked up by GP registers used to estimate internal
migration.
The underlying prevalence for drug use in
Leicestershire will be clarified in due course.
This is under consideration
AMBER

Vandna Gohil/
Mike Sandys

12

17/11/16 Public Health and Healthwatch to discuss
whether specific cohorts of patients be targeted
for further analysis of their views.

Responsible
Officer
Mik
[...]
 Lead for LLR and
Managing Director
West Leicestershire CCG

Sue Lock
Managing Director
Leicester City CCG

John Adler
Chief Executive
University Hospitals Leicester

Peter Miller
Chief Executive
Leicestershire Partnership
Trust

Karen English
Managing Director
East Leicestershire and Rutland
CCG

Local authority officers from the three upper tier local authorities (Leicester City, Leicestershire
County and Rutland County) have been part of the discussions responding to the challenges facing
health and adult and children social care services across LLR that have shaped the development of
this draft STP. This involvement has focused on two particular areas. Firstly, the two way
relationship between demand for local authority adults and children’s social care services and local
NHS provision, including the proposals to develop more integrated community teams. Secondly, the
3

16

contribution to the prevention and inequalities agenda from the local government responsibility for
commissioning public health services. In addition, as community representatives the local
authorities have a special interest in the configuration and availability of NHS primary and secondary
care services.
The local authorities are committed to ensuring an open public discussion on the proposals in the
draft STP through their executives, health and wellbeing boards and health overview and scrutiny
committees in order to reach their own formal position during the engagement period on the overall
plan and specific proposals. The local authorities will wish to apply the same principles of openness
and engagement in the implementation of the approved STP.

4

Plan on a Page - Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation Plan
 The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland system footprint has a population of 1,061,800. We start our transformation journey from a good point through our Better Care Together Programme which has been
developing proposals for transformation and fi
[...]
es or
allied professionals.
Work with public health to identify treatments with no or low clinical evidence of
effectiveness to develop evidence bases policies and pathways to be implemented across
primary and secondary care.
Develop an integrated acute and community MSK physiotherapy service.
Develop a planned ambulatory care hub to manage procedures which require a stay of less
than twenty-three hours.
Use technology to provide alternatives to face-to-face consultations and develop further our
electronic referral system with a plan within the next eighteen months to make it the default
for most planned care referrals.

31

44

Strand 2 Service Configuration to ensure clinical and financial sustainability
Our proposals for service configuration to ensure clinical and financial sustainability are structured
on three main areas on which we will go to formal consultation. These are:




Acute reconfiguration to move all acute clinical services onto two sites, the Leicester Royal
Infirmary and the Glenfield.
Remodel maternity services to consolidate services onto one site at the Royal Infirmary and
subject to preferences expressed during consultation provide a midwife lead unit at the
General Hospital.
Reconfiguration of community hospitals to reduce the number of sites with inpatients beds
from 8 to 6 sites and redesign services in Lutterworth, Oakham and Hinckley.

Acute Reconfiguration
We know that Leicester is unusual in having three big acute hospitals for the size of the population
we serve and this creates problems. Our specialist staff are spread too thinly; we duplicate and
triplicate services across sites and it is expensive to run. And over the last two decades there has
been significant and sustained underinvestment in the acute estate relative to most acute hospitals.
Many planned elective and outpatient services run alongside our emergency services and as a result
when emergency pressures increase it is elective patients that suffer delays and last minute
[...]
s in
particular are spread too thinly, making our services operationally unstable. Secondly, by focussing
our resources on two acute sites, we can improve our outcomes for patients, for example through
increased consultant presence and thus earlier, more regular senior clinical decision-making. Thirdly,
32

45

our financial recovery is directly linked to site consolidation. We have calculated this
“reconfiguration dividend” at £25.6 million per annum recurrent savings, which is the “structural”
element of our current deficit.
In order to consider the impact of the above and the impact of efficiencies planned work has been
undertaken to understand the future acute bed capacity requirements. The following bed bridge
describes the outcome of this modelling which will take acute beds from the current level of 1940 to
1697 by 2020/21.
The bed bridge below has been updated as further work has been done to assess the impact of the
interventions in the bridge. In addition to the changes shown, we are currently considering utilising
spare community capacity for sub-acute purposes. This is in order to ensure that we utilise existing
estate and minimise investment in new acute estate, whilst ensuring that UHL has access to
sufficient beds to operate effectively and can consolidate onto two acute sites. Final decisions will
be taken in conjunction with the community beds strategy described in the next section

Elective Length of Stay -44

Non Elective Length of stay -90
Intensive Community Support -65
Elective
25

Day case Non
Paediatrics Maternity
19
Elective
4
3
159

Planned Care -22
Stroke Beds to Evington Centre -15
Integrated Teams -128

Ambulatory Care Models - 12

BCT Clinical Workstreams - 77
Bed
Baseline
1940

New
Baseline
1697
210

-453

This has led us to conclude that the fundamental drivers behind the plan to consolidate acute
services on to two remains the same. However, we are aware of the constraints on capital
availability nationally and we have therefore work
[...]
R THE
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN:
ROLE OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Purpose
1. This paper provides an overview of the proposed role of the three Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWB) within
the new Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) governance and
delivery arrangements.
Recommendations
2. The HWB is asked to:
 Approve – taking on a greater role in relation to the STP as set out in
the paper
 Approve – the five specific functions outlined in paragraph nine.
 Approve – the specific areas of service reconfiguration and new
models of care focus for each HWB set out in the table at paragraph
eleven
 Note – the areas that would remain within the governance of other
parts of the system.
Background
3. Health and Wellbeing Boards were established by the Health and Social Care
Act 2012. They are local authority committees, with statutory membership
from partners including the CCGs and Healthwatch, as well as the option to
appoint additional members through local choice.
4. The primary purpose of the Health and Wellbeing Board is to prepare and
publish a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy for the local area. The Boards have a wider role to improve the
health and wellbeing of the local population through the development of
improved and integrated health and social care services.
5. In recognition of this role, it is proposed that the three LLR Health and
Wellbeing Boards support the delivery of the STP. This develops the Better
Care Together governance arrangements and recognises that, in order to
drive forward implementation to make a real difference for local people there is
a clear need for more formal, focused and accountable collaborative working
and decision making arrangements.

90
6. The governance arrangements for the STP are illustrated in the diagram
attached as Annex A. Key to these new arrangements is the System
Leadership 
[...]
t
and how we will be jointly
held account for delivery.
Ensure governance
arrangements, strategic
partnerships and
relationships are in place
to progress the JHWS,
address any barriers to
success.
Facilitate partnership
working across health and
social care to ensure that
services are joined up
around the needs of
service users. Encourage
persons who arrange for
the provision of healthrelated services in its area
to work closely with the
health and wellbeing
board.

9. The HWBs will provide a ‘confirm and challenge’ function, ensuring that the
STP is aligned with the priorities set out within both the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The HWBs
will also apply this confirm and challenge approach to the implementation of
the STP, particularly with regard to the pace and readiness of the individual
programmes of work within it.
10. It is proposed that each HWB would provide an open and transparent forum in
which to:
I.

II.
III.

IV.

V.

Take responsibility for ensuring that the STP priorities address the key
place based health and care needs of each HWB area for adults and
children
Assure itself that HWB partners have adequate plans in place to deliver
their required local contribution to implementing the STP
Assure itself, where specific proposals exist for service reconfiguration
within their geographic area, that the case for change in terms of clinical
model and patient benefit is clear and processes for securing patient and
public involvement are robust.
Take a lead role for one of the agreed STP new model of care
transformation priorities. This would be on behalf of the whole of LLR, not
just the specific HWB, and would involve more frequent review, testing and
leadership for the implementation plans for that specific aspect of the STP.
Agree any concerns or issues which the HWB wishes to escalate to the
STP or refer to or inform the executive of the relevant NHS body or local
authority

92
11. This ‘division of labour’ is not intended to constitute a formal delegation of
accountability or statutory responsibilities from one body to another, but rather
ensure that there is consistent challenge being applied across the system in a
way which avoids duplication and creates the time and space for more
detailed consideration.
12. In terms of what this would practically mean, under these arrangements in
addition to taking an overall interest in the whole of the STP, each HWB would
have the following specific areas of focus:
Leicester City

Leicestershire

Rutland

New models of
care

Primary care

Integrated teams

Community
rehabilitation

Service
reconfiguration

UHL acute
hospital sites

Community
hospitals (excluding
Rutland Memorial)

Rutland Memorial

13. To assist the HWB in this role, the STP programme office will provide a
monthly report programme report which will be circulated electronically to
Board members, in addition to a bi-annual report for discussion at a Board
meeting providing a more in-depth consideration of specific issues. It is
recommended that the specific areas of focus form a standing item on the
agenda for each HWB, although this is clearly a matter for local choice.
14. In addition to the above greater role for HWBs in respect of the STP it is worth
noting four key areas that these proposed governance arrangements would
not change or replace:
 Responsibility of each statutory NHS organisation to sign off of the STP
and supporting financial plan.
 Accountability arrangements for delivery of the STP by statutory NHS
organisations which will remain through NHS England (for CCGs) and
NHS Improvement (for UHL and LPT).
 The role of health scrutiny in respect of the STP which will remain
separate and distinct through the local authority statutory OSC
arrangements, particularly in respect of formal service reconfiguration
proposals, consultation and decision making arrangements.
 Relevant responsibilities of each local authority executive body.
Role of Health Ove

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on
Tuesday, 6 December 2016.
PRESENT
Mr. E. F. White CC (in the Chair)
Karen English
Mr. Dave Houseman MBE, CC
Dr Andy Ker
Dr Satheesh Kumar
Chief Supt Andy Lee
Paul Meredith
Rick Moore

Mr. I. D. Ould CC
Cllr. P. Posnett
Cllr. P. Ranson
Toby Sanders
John Sinnott
Jane Toman
Jon Wilson

Apologies
Dr Mayur Lakhani, Supt Mark Newcombe, Mike Sandys and Trish Thompson
In attendance

335. Minutes and Action Log.
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.
The Board also noted the Action Log, which provided an update on actions agreed by the
Board at its previous meetings.
336. Urgent Items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.
337. Declarations of interest.
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.
No declarations were made.
338. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation Plan.
The Board considered a report of Better Care Together which set out the draft
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
(LLR). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 4’ is filed with these minutes.
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:-

2
(i) The Board commended officers on producing an accessible document which was
easy to read. The importance of listening to the outcome of public engagement
and consultation was emphasised. It was also suggested that engagement with
the public should focus on the positive health offer that would be made for each
locality.
(ii) Concern was expressed that the draft STP did not make reference to patients who
accessed services outside of LLR. In addition, the STPs of neighbouring areas
included proposals to change service provision in those hospitals which were used
by Leicestershire residents. The Board was advised that, as STPs were only now
being published, it had not previously been possible to access them. However,
the STP programme office was working with neighbouring areas to assess the
impact of their plans.
(iii) The draft LLR STP included proposals for outpatient services for patients who had
initially been treated in an out of county hospital to be provided in Community
Hospitals. For example, there was a proposal for Kettering Hospital to offer
outpatient services in Lutterworth. It was confirmed that these proposals would
not have an impact on patient choice.
(iv) The draft STP stated that Leicester was unusual in that it had three big acute
hospitals for the size of population it service. It was suggested that a chart
comparing service provision in Leicester with that of other, similar sized areas
would be useful. The Board was advised that there were similar numbers of staff
in Leicester to comparator areas, but the need to maintain safe services across
three sites often resulted in the triplication of services and staff being spread too
thinly.
RESOLVED:
That the draft Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation
Plan be noted.
339. Sustainability and Transformation Plan: Role of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
The Board considered a report which provided an overview of the proposed role of the
three Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health and Wellbeing Boards within the new
Sustainability and Transformation Plan governance and delivery arrangements. A copy
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes.
Members of the Board welcomed the proposals, which demonstrated the strength of
partnership working across health and social care.
RESOLVED:
(a) That the proposal to take on a greater role in relation to the Sustainability and
Transformation Plan, as described in paragraphs 8 to 14 of the report, be
approved;
(b) That the five specific functions for the Health and Wellbeing Board outlined in
paragraph 10 of the report be approved;

3
(c) That the specific areas of service reconfiguration and new model of care focus for
each Health and Wellbeing Board set out in the table in paragraph 12 of the report
be approved;
(d) That the areas that would remain within the governance of other parts of the
system be noted.
340. Date of next meeting.
It was noted that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 5 January
at 2.00pm.

3.00 - 3.25 pm
06 December 2016

CHAIRMAN

